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 Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has authorised the use of mobile wallets to pay toll at National

Highways (NHs);

(b) if so, the details thereof and the objective behind the move;

(c) whether a mobile company has received approval from the National Highways Authority of India to digitize payments at toll plazas on NHs, if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government has also asked banks to install POS machines at toll plazas for payment through debit and credit cards, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the other steps taken by the Government in the interest of vehicular passengers?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


(SHRI PON. RADHAKRISHNAN)


(a) & (b) Yes Madam, Government has notified the use of pre-paid payment instruments vide Notification G.S.R 1114 (E) dated 02.12.2016 for collection of user fees from road users. This is to permit road users to opt for available cashless modes of payment. Government has facilitated the Concessionaire/Contractor to introduce the mobile wallet service at their toll plazas for efficient operation.


(c) No, Madam.


(d) NHAI vide Circular No. NHAI/CO/14/2016 dated 21.11.2016 has facilitated the Concessionaire/Contractor to use POS machines for collection of user fees through credit & debit card.


(e) NHAI has rolled out a cashless payment mechanism (FASTag) by implementation of Electronic Fee Collection system on pan India basis w.e.f. 25.04.2016. The initiative provides seamless travel (near non-stop movement of vehicles) through the fee plazas and convenience of cashless payment of user fee.


******

